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Submission Date:  2/5/08
Re-submission Date:       
	Indicative Calendar

	Milestones
	Expected Dates

	Work Program (for FSP)
	April 2008

	GEF Endorsement/Approval
	April 2009

	GEF Agency Approval
	June 2009

	Implementation Start
	Aug 2009

	Mid-term Review (if planned)
	Feb 2012

	Implementation Completion
	Aug 2014


part i:  project IDentification                                                        
GEFSEC Project ID
: 3665
gef agency Project ID:      
Country(ies):      
Project Title:  Sustainable Forest Land Management Project
GEF Agency(ies):  FORMDROPDOWN 
, 
Other Executing partner(s):      
GEF Focal Area (s):  FORMDROPDOWN 
 FORMDROPDOWN 
, FORMDROPDOWN 
 Biodiversity
GEF-4 Strategic program(S): Land Degradation-SP2, Biodiversity-SP4 and SP5
Name of parent program/umbrella project:  Country Program Framework for Sustainable Forest Land Management     
A. Project framework  (Expand table as necessary)
	Project Objective:  To enable land users to benefit equitably from sustainable forest land management and provide local and global environmental benefits

	Project Components
	Indicate whether Investment, TA, or STA**
	Expected Outcomes
	Expected Outputs 
	Indicative GEF Financing*
	Indicative Co-financing*
	Total ($)



	
	
	
	
	($)
	%
	($)
	%
	

	1. Forest and forest land allocation
	Investment
+ TA
	1. Forest land use management plans for SFLM defined including biodiversity conservation measures

2. Forest land and forest resources allocated to rural households, individuals and communities 
3. Institutional capacity to undertake forest and forest land allocation and operate land and forest administration systems is increased
	1.1 Number of ha. for which SFLM practices and biodiversity conservation measures are defined

2.1 Number of resident rural households/ communities and issued LURCs for forest and forest land and land area

3.1 No of commune forest management plans satisfactorily completed and used


	0.695
	5%
	12.5
	
95%
	13.195

	2. Supporting investments in sustainable forest and forest land management  
	     
	1. Rural households, individuals and communities engaged in the sustainable management of forests and forest land resources, including biodiversity conservation measures;

2. Institutional capacity to support sustainable forest land management is increased at commune, district and provincial level
	1.1 No. of households applying Project-supported sustainable forest land management models

1.2 No. of households assisted by the Project that are engaged in livelihood improvement models

2.1 No. of commune and village staff trained in technical and management skills


	2.5
	8%
	30
	92%
	32.5

	3. Institutional strengthening and policy development
	Investment and TA
	1. Institutional capacity increased at national level to manage policy research and develop sustainable natural resource management policy/ regulatory frameworks 

2. Forest –related policy and regulatory frameworks incorporate biodiversity concerns for production forests 

3. Priority policy research and pilot application testing carried out 
 
	1.  institutional arrangements and guidelines approved

2. No. of forestry policies and regulations including biodiversity measures
3.  No. of policy research studies and pilot application testing carried out 
	1
	29%
	2.5
	71%
	3.5

	4. Project Management
	
	     
	     
	5
	100%
	5

	Total project costs
	
	4,195
	8%
	50
	92%
	54.195


           *   List the $ by project components.  The percentage is the share of GEF and Co-financing respectively to the total amount for the component.
        ** TA = Technical Assistance;  STA = Scientific & technical analysis.

B.   Indicative Financing Plan Summary For The Project ($)
	
	Project Preparation* 
	Project 
	Agency Fee
	Total

	GEF 
	350,000
	4,195,000
	455,000
	5,000,000

	Co-financing 
	483,650
	50,000,000
	
	50,483,650

	Total
	833,650
	54,195,000
	455,000
	55,483,650


        *   Please include the previously approved PDFs and planned request for new PPG, if any.  Indicate the amount already approved as 
            footnote here and if the GEF funding is from GEF-3.
C.   Indicative Co-financing for the project (including project preparation amount) by source and
       by name  (in parenthesis) if available, ($)
	Sources of Co-financing 
	Type of Co-financing
	Amount

	Project Government Contribution
	     In-kind/Budget
	15,000,000

	GEF Agency(ies)
	     Soft Loan (WB)
	25,000,000

	Bilateral Aid Agency(ies)
	     Grant/multi-donor Trust Fund for Forests
	10,000,000

	Multilateral Agency(ies)
	     Soft Loan
	

	Private Sector
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	     

	NGO
	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	     

	Others
	     Unknown at this Stage
	     

	Total co-financing
	
	50,000,000


D.   GEF Resources Requested by Focal Area(s), agency (ies) share and country(ies)* 
	    GEF Agency
	Focal Area
	Country Name/

Global
	(in $)

	
	
	
	Project Preparation
	Project 
	Agency
Fee
	Total

	World Bank
	Biodiversity
	Vietnam RAF-4
	350,000
	3,286,000
	364,000
	4,000,000

	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	Land Degradation
	GEF Global
	     
	909,000
	91,000
	1,000,000

	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	 FORMDROPDOWN 

	     
	     
	     
	     
	     

	Total GEF Resources
	350,000
	4,195,000
	455,000
	5,000,000


         *  No need to provide information for this table if it is a single focal area, single country and single GEF Agency project.
part ii:  project JustiFication
State the issue, how the project seeks to address it, and the expected global environmental benefits to be delivered:       
A. Describe the consistency of the project with national priorities/plans:  Vietnam is a signatory to the UNCCD, CBD and UNFCCC.  The proposed SFLM Project is consistent with the national Socio-economic Development Plan 2006-2010, the Strategic Orientation for Sustainable Development in Vietnam (Vietnam’s Agenda 21), the Vietnam Environment Protection Strategy and the Vietnam Forestry Development Strategy (FDS) and Vision 2020.  SFM is one of the five priority program areas of the FDS.  The project also complies with the National Biodiversity Strategy and Action Plan  which includes conservation needs outside protected areas, the National Environmental Action Plan 2001-2010, and the UNCCD National Action Plan 2006-2010 (NAP) which sets out short, medium and long term actions for addressing land degradation through sustainable forest land management.  A forthcoming Law on Biodiversity will also address issues of biodiversity conservation in production forest landscapes which is consistent with project objectives.
Recent reforms of State Forest Enterprises and reclassification of forestland has meant that large amounts of forest land is being/will be released for productive or protection purposes.  However, the government recognizes that institutional reform and subsequent forest land use planning and allocation will be a costly process and substantial investments will be required if forestland management practices are to become sustainable in the longer term.  The Annual Reports of UNCCD Implementation have identified the need to address the causes of land degradation and to rehabilitate and restore the production capacity of degraded areas.  The Government has recently enacted new legislation that provides a supporting framework for the proposed Project including the Land Law 2003, Law on Forest Protection and Development 2004, and Environment Protection Law 2005.  The UNCCD provides an ideal framework for coordinating work between MARD and MONRE, the two agencies responsible for land and forest management; a National Coordinating Body (NCB) has been established for the coordination of actions under the NAP and is tasked to develop the proposed Project.
B. Describe the consistency of the project with gef strategies and strategic programs:  The Project is consistent with the GEF’s Framework Strategy for Sustainable Forest Management for GEF-4 (25 July 2007) through its support for reversing the loss of forest cover through sustainable forest management, including protection, restoration, afforestation and reforestation, and increasing efforts to prevent forest degradation; and to enhance forest-based economic, social and environmental benefits, including by improving the livelihoods of forest-dependent people.  It is also consistent with Land Degradation OP15 through its intention to arrest and reverse current trends in land degradation and with both LD-SO1 to develop an enabling environment for SLM in the main stream of development policy and practice at regional, national and local levels, and LD-SO2 to promote mutual benefits for the global environment and local livelihoods by catalyzing SLM investments to replicate successful practices. This will be accomplished through institutional capacity building and policy development as well as direct investment in the expanding of forest land use planning and forest land allocation measures.  The SFLMP will support policies and practices conducive to SLM that, simultaneously, generate global environmental benefits while supporting local and national, social and economic development. Project actions will contribute to national programs in the field of natural resources management, including sustainable forest management.  The proposed Project supports four of the Strategic Programs for Sustainable Forest Management as follows: LD-SP2 by supporting landscape approaches to the management of woodlands, humid forest margins and reducing forest fragmentation by; a) strengthening the enabling policy and institutional environment for managing forests in the wider landscape; b) defining strategies to avoid the degradation of woodlands, forest margins and further forest fragmentation; and c) replicating successful practices in SFM in the wider landscape to restore the integrity of forest ecosystems: BD-SP4 by removing critical knowledge barriers, developing institutional capacities, and establishing the forest policies, legislative and regulatory frameworks required to integrate sustainable use objectives into the forest sector; BD-SP5 by a) increasing country capacity to scale up and increase the sustainability of forest certification systems and b) supporting the design and implementation of payment for environmental service (PES) schemes to compensate forest resource managers for off-site ecological benefits; and CC-SP6 by assessing the potential in Vietnam to development methods to promote the reduction of greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions from land use, land use change and forestry (LULUCF).  
C. Outline the Coordination with other related initiatives: The proposed Project is being developed under the UNCCD Secretariat which comprises of relevant government agencies to ensure coordination among different agencies of the government.  The development of the proposed Project is being co-financed by the Trust Fund for Forests under management of the Forest Sector Support Program and Partnership which represents 26 donor signatories including the World Bank, UNDP, Asian Development Bank, FAO and means that key partners have reviewed and endorsed the project concept.  The SFLMP is also being developed as one of the supporting projects and programs of the Country Program Framework for Sustainable Forest Land Management (CPFSFLM) the preparation of which is funded by the same GEF/TFF grant.  The CPFSFLM is supported by other donors, including ADB, IFAD, KfW, GTZ, JICA and European Commission through projects and programs with complementary objectives. UNDP an IFAD will also submit, under the umbrella of the CPFSFLM, projects for GEF funding that will address land degradation (LD-SP2) in the South Central Coast region, and promote sustainable forest management (SFM) and sustainable land management (SLM) practices in the uplands of Vietnam respectively.  The project will match other ongoing and planned sustainable forest management initiatives of the government (Program 661) and donor supported activities including those of GTZ, KfW, ADB, IFAD, JICA and EC.  The Project complements the World Bank’s Forest Sector Development project (FSDP) which focuses on support to plantation forestry in the central coast region.  Relevant lessons learned from the implementation of the FSDP include recognizing (i) the close linkages between farm forestry and the livelihood systems of rural families, and (ii) that natural regeneration is a cost-effective way of rehabilitating degraded land.  The Project also complements biodiversity conservation initiatives of the ADB’s Greater Mekong Region Biodiversity Corridors Initiative in the Northern and Central Annamite Ranges, and WWF’s GEF supported Green Corridor Project in the Central Annamite ranges. A GEF supported project entitled “Strengthening Sustainable Management of the Protection Area System in Vietnam” will be implemented by the Vietnam Environmental Protection Agency. The CPFSFLM will support the objectives of this project by improving the livelihoods of local communities living near the PAs and reducing the pressure on the PA systems. In addition, a GEF-IFAD regional/multi-country project entitled “Rehabilitation and Sustainable Use of Peatland Forests in South-East Asia” has been approved and a regional GEF-UNEP project on “Overcoming land degradation to mitigate deforestation in the humid tropic Eco-regions” is also under preparation.  NGOs including IUCN, WWF and Oxfam are implementing projects related to demonstration of PES and promotion of market oriented forest industries with community linkages.  The consultations and discussions are continuing as the SFLMP develops to ensure that is does not overlap with and, to the extent possible, is supported by other related donor initiatives under the CPFSFLM.  
D. Discuss the vAlue-added of GEF involvement in the project demonstrated through incremental reasoning :    Without GEF support, poor integration between environment, land and forest management programs will continue to result in a high proportion of under-utilized forestry land and accelerated forest and forest land degradation. Under-investment in production forests will continue to result in a high proportion of unsustainable forest management. Government forest management plans and policies do not currently emphasize the role of production or protection forests for biodiversity conservation  The incremental value of GEF support to the Project and activities will include: improved knowledge of the underlying causes of forest degradation; identification of lessons from past experience of sustainable forest management approaches; strengthening of methodological approaches, inter-institutional arrangements and capacity; identification and design of sustainable forest management pilots (GoV has identified 4 priority areas for tackling forest degradation and is committed to support provincial authorities in these areas under the NAP). GEF support will build the critical capacity and institutional collaboration mechanisms needed to improve the quality of forest land use planning and allocation processes, introduce biodiversity conservation measures into policies, regulations and plans affecting production and protection forests, provide support for expanding biodiversity conservation in production forest landscapes that buffer protected areas and provide habitat for globally important biodiversity in the Annamite Ranges, and will help scale-up successful approaches that take advantage of revised legal frameworks for the environment, water resources, land and forests. Expected incremental global environmental benefits include increase the area of forest and forest land managed in a sustainable manner as part of the wider landscape resulting in global benefits in the form of preservation of important biodiversity, reduced GHG emissions, and increased carbon sequestration.
E. Indicate risks, including climate change risks, that might prevent the project objective(s) from being achieved, and if possible including risk measures that will be  taken:  
Governance: Weak coordination within and between government agencies responsible for forest and land management, together with limited capacity especially at lower levels to interact with land users on the development and management of forestry, are potential barriers to the achievement of Project objectives.  The Project will emphasize and support improved institutional coordination, capacity building and awareness raising at national level and in Priority Areas.
Institutions: Inconsistency between national legislation, provincial regulations and district implementation guidelines may contribute to ineffective Project implementation.  The Project will support harmonization of relevant legislation/ regulations.

Climate change: The exposed central coast of Vietnam is subject to risk of increased storm hazards.  This will be managed by increasing area and quality of forest cover to reduce storm and flood damage.
F. describe, if possible, the expected cost-effectiveness of the project:  part of the protect preparation process Not available at this time.  The Project is a key component of a larger program (the CFPFSLM described above) and the coordination and collaboration with other GEF and non-GEF entities in the implementation of this Project will encourage harmonization of approaches and lead to more cost effective investment.  During project preparation a cost-effectiveness analysis or assessment based on (i) quantitative approach or (ii) qualitative approach will be undertaken and if appropriate supplemented by a description of alternate project approaches considered and discarded.
G. Justify the comparative advantage of GEF agency:      
     
part iii:  approval/endorsement by gef operational focal point(s) and GEF agency(ies)
A.   Record of Endorsement of GEF Operational Focal Point (S) on Behalf of the Government(S): (Please attach the  country endorsement letter(s)  or regional endorsement letter(s) with this template).

	Dr. Nguyen Van Tai

GEF Operational Focal Point

Deputy Director General

Department of Environment

Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment
	Date: January 18, 2008


	(Enter Name, Position, Ministry)
	Date: (Month, day, year)


B.  GEF Agency(ies) Certification



	This request has been prepared in accordance with GEF policies and procedures and meets the GEF criteria for project identification and preparation.

	Steve Gorman

GEF Agency Coordinator
	Mahesh Sharma
Project Contact Person

	Date: 
	Tel. and Email: (202) 458-7339; msharma@worldbank.org
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�    Project ID number will be assigned initially by GEFSEC.
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